624.23 FIREWORKS; BLANK CARTRIDGES AS BIRD OR ANIMAL REPELLING DEVICES. Nothing in sections 624.20 to 624.25 shall be construed to prohibit any resident wholesaler, dealer, or jobber, from selling at wholesale such fireworks as are not herein prohibited; or the sale of any kind of fireworks for shipment directly out of the state; or the use of fireworks by airplanes and railroads, or other transportation agencies for signal purposes or illumination; or the sale or use of blank cartridges for a show or theater, or for signal or ceremonial purposes in athletics or sports, or for use by military organizations or for use as a bird or animal repelling device.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 711—H.F.No.2127

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 709; permitting the mandatory retirement of employees after age 65.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709; MANDATORY RETIREMENT. The school board of Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis county, Minnesota, is hereby empowered to adopt by policy, rule or agreement a provision for the mandatory retirement of all employees of the school district on or after their 65th birthday but in no event later than their 68th birthday for certified employees and 67th birthday for all civil service employees.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1971, and upon approval by the school board of Independent School District No. 709 and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 712—H.F.No.2159

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 625; providing funds for construction and equipping of administration building.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625; BUILDING. Independent School District No. 625 is hereby authorized to issue and sell bonds of the district in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$725,000, for the purpose of constructing and equipping an administration building to house the offices of the school district and for related educational purposes. This is in addition to the bonds authorized by Laws 1969, Chapter 912.
- Sec. 2. The bonds provided for in section 1 may be issued without vote of the electorate and in compliance with provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except Section 475.53, Subdivision 5. Any bonds issued hereunder shall be excluded in computing any debt limitation of said school district as now or hereafter provided by law.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of Independent School District No. 625 and on compliance of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 713—H.F.No.2167

An act relating to administrative transfers from contingent appropriations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.30, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.30, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

3.30 LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Subdivision 1. APPROPRIATION; TRANSFERS. There is hereby authorized one general contingent appropriation for each year of the biennium in such amount as the legislature may deem sufficient. There is further authorized such additional special contingent appropriations as the legislature may deem necessary. Transfers from such appropriation appropriations to the appropriations of the various departments and agencies may be made by the state auditor subject to the following provisions:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.